Faxed 10/21/08

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 08/08) GMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 9/30/2008) U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY	
	e record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
	Name: Mitel Networks Corporation
Highbridge International LLC / BNY Trust Company of Canada	Internal Address: 350 Legget Drive
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Tyes X No	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 350 Legget Drive
Execution Date(s) March 4, 2008  Assignment  Merger	
	City: Ottawa
Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement	
Government Interest Assignment	State: Ontario
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: Canada Zip: K2K 2W7
Othe Γ Release & Discharge of Security Interest	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Tyes X No
A. Patent Application No.(s)  09/800194 09/810520 10/815804 10/759249 10/820132 10/765465	document is being filed together with a new application.  B. Patent No.(s)  5822776 5889858 6167127 5949765 6163850 6741558 6865271 6438240 6507650 6292560 6690793 5638366 5867114 5612990 6775294 6259703 5544158 6122379  ached? XYes No Page 1 of 10
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents
concerning document should be mailed:	involved: 263
Name: Michelle Whittington	<b>7. Total fee (</b> 37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$10.520
Internal Address: 7300 W. Boston Street	
Street Address: 7300 W. Boston Street	<ul> <li>Authorized to be charged to deposit account</li> <li>Enclosed</li> <li>None required (government interest not affecting title)</li> </ul>
City: Chandler	8. Payment Information
State: AZ Zip: 85226	
Phone <b>Numb</b> er: <u>480,961,9000 X 21352</u>	Denosit Appoint Number
Fax Number: 480.961.8073	Deposit Account Number 502721
Email Address: michelle whittington@mitel.com	Authorized User Name <u>Michelle Whittington</u>
9. Signature: //whele (which	October 2/2008
Signature /	Date
Michelle Whittington Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

Oct 21 08 02:08p IP Dept. 480-961-8073 p.2

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 08/08)
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 9/30/2008)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET	
PATENTS ONLY	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas	e record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
	Name: Mitel Networks Corporation
Highbridge International LLC / BNY Trust Company of Canada	Internal Address: 350 Legget Drive
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 350 Legget Drive
Execution Date(s) March 4, 2008	330 Leagle Bille
Assignment Merger	
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Ottawa
Joint Research Agreement	State:Ontario
Government Interest Assignment	Countries
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: Canada Zip K2K 2W7
Other Release & Discharge of Security Interest	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No
4. Application or patent number(s):	document is being filed together with a new application.
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
10/564287 09/651842 09/740221 09/613537 09/676838 09/713909 09/948217 09/972063 09/933994 09/761136 10/055150 09/972795 09/832373 09/832619 09/571534 09/516338	5546025 5532676 5768342 5602843 6785367 5341370 5323456 5164940 5649148 6754201 6456707 6795533 4410766 5706341 5940500 6185297 6839411 6745221
Additional numbers at	ached? XYes No Page 2 of 10
5. Name and address to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents	
concerning document should be mailed:	involved: 263
Name: Michelle Whittington	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$10.520
Internal Address: 7300 W. Boston Street	
	X Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: _7300 W. Boston Street	Enclosed
	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Chandler	8. Payment Information
State: AZ Zip: 85226	
Phone Number: 480.961.9000 x 21352	
Fax Number: 480,961,8073	Deposit Account Number 502723
Email Address: michelle whittington@mitel.com	Authorized User Name Michelle Whittington
9. Signature: Mhelle Whith	October 21, 2008
Signature	Date
Michelle Whittington Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

Oct 21 08 02:08p IP Dept. 480-961-8073 p.3

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 08/08) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 9/30/2008) U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please	e record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
	Name: Mitel Networks Corporation
Highbridge International LLC / BNY Trust Company of Canada	Internal Address: 350 Legget Drive
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🔲 Yes 🔀 No	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 350 Legget Drive
Execution Date(s) March 4, 2008	
Assignment Merger  Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Ottawa
Joint Research Agreement	
Government Interest Assignment	State:Ontario
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: <u>Canada</u> Zip: <u>K2K 2W7</u>
Other Release & Discharge of Security Interest	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🔲 Yes 🔀 No
A. Patent Application No.(s)  09/800112 10/231612 09/896146 09/894539 10/078625 10/232146 10/121779 10/142854 10/287850 10/281700 10/241275 10/222941	document is being filed together with a new application.  B. Patent No.(s)  6546366 6418200 6795536 6137276 6694320 5586167 5329576 5596633 5502634 5440628 5677942 5423065 5386459 5425092 5657377 5509058 5659738 5454032 5491746 5703942  ached? XYes No Page 3 of 10
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents
concerning document should be mailed:	involved: 263
Name: Michelie Whittington	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$10.520
Internal Address: 7300 w. Boston Street	
Street Address: 7300 W. Boston Street	Authorized to be charged to deposit account     Enclosed     None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Chandler	8. Payment Information
State: AZ Zip: 85226	
Phone Number: 480.961.9000 x 21352	
Fax Number: <u>480.961.8073</u>	Deposit Account Number 502721
Email Address: michelle whittington@mitel.com	Authorized User Name Michelle Whittington
9. Signature: / While White	Octobe (, 2008
Signature	Date
Michelle Whittington Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

Oct 21 08 02:08p IP Dept. 480-961-8073 p.4

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 08/08) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 9/30/2008) U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET	
PATENT	S ONLY
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please	e record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
	Name: Mitel Networks Corporation
Highbridge International LLC / BNY Trust Company of Canada	Internal Address: 350 Legget Drive
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 350 Legget Drive
Execution Date(s) March 4, 2008  Assignment  Merger	<u></u>
	City: Ottawa
Security Agreement Change of Name	
☐ Joint Research Agreement☐ Government Interest Assignment	State:Ontario
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: Canada Zip x2K 2W7
Other Release & Discharge of Security Interest	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No
	document is being filed together with a new application.
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
	5515428 5539816 5541983 5949873 5586169 5675636 5657446 5706341 5638494 5802396 5625682 5761288 6795969 5987117 5754627 5631954 5533110 5802396 5764728 6075851
Additional numbers att	ached? XYes No Page 4 of 10
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents
concerning document should be mailed:	involved: 263
Name: Michelle Whittington	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$10.520
Internal Address: 7300 W. Boston Street	
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 7300 W. Boston Street	Enclosed
	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Chandler	8. Payment Information
State: AZ Zip: 85226	
Phone Number: <u>480.961.9000 X 21352</u>	Donocit Account Number (cozza)
Fax Number: 480.961.8073	Deposit Account Number 502721
Email Address: michelle whittington@mitel.com	Authorized User Name Michelle Whittington
9. Signature: Muhlly Whyther	Octobe 2 2008
Signature	Date
Michelle Whittington Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

Oct 21 08 02:09p IP Dept. 480-961-8073 p.5

Form **PTO-1595** (Rev. 08/08) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 9/30/2008) U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET		
PATENTS ONLY		
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas	e record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
	Name: Mitel Networks Corporation	
Highbridge International ELC / BNY Trust Company of Canada	Internal Address: 350 Legget Drive	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No		
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 350 Legget Drive	
Execution Date(s) March 4, 2008		
Assignment Merger		
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Ottawa	
Joint Research Agreement	State:Ontario	
Government Interest Assignment	Country: <u>Canada</u> Zip: <u>X2K 2W7</u>	
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country Canada Zip Jen 247	
Other Release & Discharge of Security Interest	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Tyes X No	
	document is being filed together with a new application.	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)	
10/449950 10/457076 10/670172 10/421316 10/302119 10/310558 10/339996 10/341211 10/368667 10/446359 10/355181 10/696734 10/448155 10/371410 10/638416 10/375439	6301353 6091803 5967854 6130938 6047062 5898432 6816589 6006088 6460037 6411687 5982767 5920622 6675194 5980269 6230287 5903631 5940834 5832075 6018571 6628758	
Additional numbers at	ached? XYes No Page 5 of 10	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents	
concerning document should be mailed:	involved: 263	
Name: Michelle Whittington	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$10.520.	
Internal Address: 7300 W. Boston Street		
	X Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Street Address: 7300 W. Boston Street	Enclosed	
	None required (government interest not affecting title)	
City: Chandler	8. Payment Information	
State: AZ Zip: 85226		
Phone Number: 480.961.9000 x 21352	Denocit Account Number (1922)	
Fax Number: 480.961.8073	Deposit Account Number 502721	
Email Address: michelle whittington@mitel.com	Authorized User Name Michelle Whittington	
9. Signature: Minhell White	October 2 2008	
Signature	Date	
Michelle Whittington Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:	

Oct 21 08 02:09p IP Dept. 480-961-8073 p.6

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 08/08) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 9/30/2008) U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET  PATENTS ONLY	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas	e record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
	Name: Mitel Networks Corporation
Highbridge International LLC / BNY Trust Company of Canada	Internal Address: 350 Legget Drive
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes X No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 350 Legget Drive
Execution Date(s) March 4, 2008	
Assignment Merger	
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Ottawa
Joint Research Agreement	State: Ontario
Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: Canada Zip K2K 2W7
★ Other Release & Discharge of Security Interest	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No
4. Application or patent number(s):	document is being filed together with a new application.
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
10/631789 10/460449 10/734116 10/428608 10/631794 10/669138 10/680345 10/732283 10/306154 10/321499 10/186305 10/370313 10/631834 10/631747 10/631819 10/631853	6246678 6363140 6526042 6415020 6377950 6314429 6795542 6434236 5974084 6646990 6504922 D423497 D421264 6647103 6408275 6711247 6834106 6366656 6625499 6411711
Additional numbers at	ached? XYes No Page 6 of 10
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 263	
Name: Michelle Whittington	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$10.520
Internal Address: 7300 W. Boston Street	1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1
	X Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 7300 W. Boston Street	Enclosed
Gireet Address. 7300 W. Busion Street	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Chandler	8. Payment Information
State: AZ Zip: 85226	
Phone Number: 480.961.9000 X 21352	Daniel Account Number 2
Fax Number:_480.961.8073	Deposit Account Number 502721
Email Address: michelle whittington@mitel.com	Authorized User Name Michelle Whittington
9. Signature: Minhell Whith	October 1.2008
Signature	Date
Michelle Whittington	Total number of pages including cover
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:

Oct 21 08 02:09p IP Dept. 480-961-8073

Form **PTO-1595** (Rev. 08/08) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 9/30/2008) U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY	
	e record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
	Name: Mitel Networks Corporation
Highbridge International LLC / BNY Trust Company of Canada	Internal Address: 350 Legget Drive
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No  3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 350 Legget Drive
Execution Date(s) March 4, 2008	
Assignment Merger	
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Ottawa
Joint Research Agreement	State:Ontario
Government Interest Assignment	Country: Canada Zip K2K 2W7
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License  Other Release & Discharge of Security Interest	Additional comp(s) & address(ss) attached 2 Vos X No.
	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No
4. Application or patent number(s):  A. Patent Application No.(s)	document is being filed together with a new application.  B. Patent No.(s)
10/926077 10/722472	6819665 6618476 6748065 6550024 D437312 6522729 6801609 6597767 6735194 6650744 6744900 6778641 6480122 6643659 6529182 6641309 6642632 6424545 6540091 6816576
Additional numbers att	<u> </u>
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 263
Name: Michelle Whittington	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$10.520.
Internal Address: 7300 W. Boston Street	<u>:</u>
	X Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 7300 W. Boston Street	Enclosed  None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Chandler	8. Payment Information
State: AZ Zip: 85226	
Phone Number: 480.961.9000 x 21352	Daniel Caracine North and Caracine
Fax Number: <u>480,961.8073</u>	Deposit Account Number 502721
Email Address: michelle whittington@mitel.com	Authorized User Name Michelle Whittington
9. Signature: Muchelle Whith	October 2 (2008
, Signature	Date
Michelle Whittington Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

Oct 21 08 02:09p IP Dept. 480-961-8073 p.8

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 08/08) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 9/30/2008) U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY		
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.		
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
	Name: Mitel Networks Corporation	
Highbridge International LLC / BNY Trust Company of Canada	Internal Address: 350 Legget Drive	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No		
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 350 Legget Drive	
Execution Date(s) March 4, 2008		
Assignment Merger	City: Ottawa	
Security Agreement Change of Name		
Joint Research Agreement	State:Ontario	
Government Interest Assignment	Country: Canada Zip X2K 2W7	
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License		
Other Release & Discharge of Security Interest  4. A policy from our potent number (a):  This	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?Yes X_No	
4. Application or patent number(s):  A. Patent Application No.(s)	document is being filed together with a new application.  B. Patent No.(s)	
, a. a.c.i.e. approximation (10)	6746174 6581315 D448746 6831965 D464052 6741717 D472539	
	4293737 4376875 4472608 4776007 4734933 5034915 4672663 4761702 5007080 4996702 4964155 5166972 5274634	
Additional numbers at	ached? XYes No Dage 8 of 10	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents	
concerning document should be mailed:	involved: 263	
Name: Michelle Whittington	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$10.520.	
Internal Address: 7300 W. Boston Street		
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Street Address: 7300 W. Boston Street	Enclosed	
	None required (government interest not affecting title)	
City: Chandler	8. Payment Information	
State: AZ Zip: 85226		
Phone Number: 480.961.9000 X 21352	Deposit Account Number 502721	
Fax Number: 480.961.8073		
Email Address michelle whittington@mitel.com	Authorized User Name Michelle Whittington	
9. Signature: Minhollo Whith	Octobe 2 (2008	
Signature	Date	
Michelle Whittington Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:	

Oct 21 08 02:09p IP Dept. 480-961-8073 p.9

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 08/08) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 9/30/2008) U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET			
PATENT	PATENTS ONLY		
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please	e record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.		
Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)		
	Name: Mitel Networks Corporation		
Highbridge International LLC / BNY Trust Company of Canada	Internal Address: 350 Legget Drive		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 350 Legget Drive		
Execution Date(s) March 4, 2008	330224422334		
Assignment Merger			
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Ottawa		
Joint Research Agreement	State:Ontario		
Government Interest Assignment	Country: Canada Zip:K2K 2W7		
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: Canada Zip X2K 2W7		
Other Release & Discharge of Security Interest	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Tyes X No		
	document is being filed together with a new application.		
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)		
	5383121 5249222 5436964 5400365 5680404 4887293 4727578 4701948 5054062 4788720 4805211 4736406 5202883 5970068 6606610 6746162 6695150 D474169 6704734 6804126		
Additional numbers at	lached? XYes No Page 9 of 10		
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents		
concerning document should be mailed:	involved: 263		
Name: Michelle Whittington	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$10,520.		
Internal Address: 7300 W. Boston Street			
	X Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
Street Address: 7300 W. Boston Street	Enclosed		
	None required (government interest not affecting title)		
City: Chandler	8. Payment Information		
State: AZ Zip: 85226			
Phone Number: 480,961,9000 X 21352	Denocit Account Number 193791		
Fax Number: 480.961.8073	Deposit Account Number 502721		
Email Address: michelle whittington@mitel.com	Authorized User Name Michelle Whittington		
9. Signature: 1010 11 10 11 16 1 1 Land	October (, 2008		
Signature	Date		
Michelle Whittington Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:		

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 08/08) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 9/30/2008) U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY			
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please	To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.		
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	Name and address of receiving party(ies)     Name: Mitel Networks Corporation		
Highbridge International LLC / BNY Trust Company of Canada	Internal Address: 350 Legget Drive		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No  3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):  Execution Date(s) March 4, 2008	Street Address: 350 Legget Drive		
Assignment Merger  Security Agreement Change of Name  Joint Research Agreement  Government Interest Assignment	City: Ottawa State: Ontario		
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License  Other Release & Discharge of Security Interest	Country: Canada Zip:K2K 2W7  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No		
4. Application or patent number(s):	document is being filed together with a new application.  B. Patent No.(s)  D496652 4800586 6639980  ached? XYes No		
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 263		
Name: Michelle Whittington Internal Address: 7300 W. Boston Street	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$10.520.  X Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
Street Address: 7300 W. Boston Street	Enclosed  None required (government interest not affecting title)		
City: Chandler	8. Payment Information		
State: AZ Zip: 85226			
Phone Number: 480,961,9000 X 21352	Deposit Account Number 502721		
Fax Number: 480.961.8073  Email Address: michelle whittington@mitel.com	Authorized User Name Michelle Whittington		
9. Signature: McCulle White	Octobe의 (, 2008 Date		
Michelle Whittington Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:		

## RELEASE AND DISCHARGE OF SECURITY INTEREST

WHEREAS Highbridge International LLC (the "First Collateral Agent") entered into a general security agreement dated April 27, 2005 (the "GSA") with Mitel Networks Corporation ("MNC") and certain other parties;

AND WHEREAS the First Collateral Agent was subsequently replaced as collateral agent by BNY Trust Company of Canada (the "Second Collateral Agent") and such Second Collateral Agent assumed the rights and obligations of the First Collateral Agent under the GSA;

AND WHEREAS the Second Collateral Agent entered into an intellectual property security agreement with MNC effective April 27, 2005 (the "IP Security Agreement");

AND WHEREAS, pursuant to the IP Security Agreement, a security interest was granted in favour of the Second Collateral Agent (the "Security Interest") in and to the intellectual property listed on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Intellectual Property");

AND WHEREAS, the Second Collateral Agent wishes to releases and discharges all of its interest in and to the Intellectual Property in accordance with the terms of a Payout Letter and Consent dated April 26, 2007 between MNC, Highbridge International LLC and certain other parties;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are acknowledged, the Second Collateral Agent hereby releases and discharges the full interest granted to the Second Collateral Agent in and to the Intellectual Property.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Second Collateral Agent have caused this Release and Discharge of Security Interest to be duly executed by an authorized officer as of this Handle day of March , 2008.

-2-

BNY Trust Company of Canada, as Collateral Agent

Ву:

Name: Patricia Benjamin

Title: Authorized Signatory

#### UNITED STATES PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

SERIAL NO.	PATENT NO.	TITLE
08613519	5822776	CREATING MULTI-PORT RAM WITH TDM
08675111	5889858	STANDBY HIGH VOLTAGE ANALOG LINE FEED
08/893277	6167127	INTELLIGENT MESSAGE LEAVING
08815596	5949765	MULTIPLEXING TAPI CALLS INTO ONE VIRTUAL TAPI CALL
09/193745	6163850	METHOD OF SELECTING BETWEEN MULTIPLE CLOCK DRIVE SOURCES FOR A BACKPLANE CLOCK SIGNAL
09/343227	6741558	EVENT DETECTOR FOR OTP
09/822943	6865271	A METHOD FOR LINE CIRCUITS TO PROVIDE CONSTANT CURRENT AND VOLTAGE FEED CAPABILITIES
08/802001	6438240	CIRCUIT TO IMPROVE TRANSDUCER SEPARATION IN HANDSFREE TELEPHONE
09/488151	6,507,650	A METHOD FOR NOISE DOSIMETER IN APPLIANCES EMPLOYING EARPHONES OR HANDSETS
09/418704	6,292,560	TELEPHONE HEADSET CLICK-FREE MUTING CIRCUIT
09/571808	6690793	A TECHNIQUE FOR ELIMINATING THE 'CLICK' NOISE ASSOCIATED WITH THE ACTIVATION OF A MICROPHONE MUTE SWITCH
07/996662	5638366	DATA TRANSPORT FOR INTERNAL MESSAGING
0 <b>8/865766</b>	6,122,379	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PERFORMING SIMULTANEOUS DATA COMPRESSION AND ENCRYPTION
609129	5867114	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PERFORMING DATA COMPRESSION
09/800194	n/a	UTILIZING SUB PACKETS FOR PACKET LOSS COMPENSATION IN VOICE OVER IP NETWORKS
09/810520	n/a	METHOD TO REGISTER IP PHONES
10/815804	n/a	PDA TO PDA COMMUNICATIONS USING A NETWORK PORTAL
10/759249	n/a	INTERNET APPLIANCE PROXY PROTOCOL TO SUPPORT LOCATION-BASED SERVICES
10/820132	n/a	REMOTE POLICY ASST WITH MEANS FOR PSTN/INTERNET INTERWORKING FOR QUS AND ENABLED SERVICES
10/765465	n/a	ONE METHOD TO REDUCE THE SWITCHING EFFECTS WHEN AES ALGORITHM IS USED FOR ECHO SUPPRESSION
10/896444	n/a	A METHOD TO REDUCE ACOUSTIC COUPLING AND HOWLING EFFECTS IN FULL-DUPLEX AUDIO CONFERENCING SYSTEMS BASED ON THE BEAMFORMING TECHNOLOGY
10/439882	n/a	HIGH AVAILABILITY TELEPHONE SET

SERIAL NO.	PATENT NO.	TITLE
10/976279	n/a	LOW COST OTOCOUPLED DAA
08211574	5612990	DIGITAL WIRELESS INTERFACE
09/902089	6775294	TIME SLOT ASSIGN FOR NX64 SWITCH SYSTEM
851422	6259703	TIME SLOT ASSIGN FOR NX64 SWITCH SYSTEM
08/191470	5544158	MULTIPLE ACCESS
5546025	5546025	LOW FREQUENCY DISCRIMINATOR CIRCUIT
08/235257	5532676	BATTERY SWITCH FOR RAM BACKUP
08225481	5,768,342	LOOP CURRENT DETECTOR
08/625302	5602843	INTEGRATED WIRED AND WIRELESS TELECOMMUNICATIONS SYSTEM
10/056404	n/a	TRANSPORT PROTOCOL
09/826554	n/a	HANDWARE AUTHENTICATION METHOD
10/101083	6785367	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR EXTRACTING VOICED TELEPHONE NUMBERS AND EMAIL ADDRESSES FROM VOICE MAIL MESSAGES
08/025838	5341370	DATA TRANSFER BETWEEN HIGH BIT RATE BUSES VIA UNSHIELDED LOW BIT RATE BUS
894632	5323456	DIGITALLY CONTROLLED RINGER SIGNAL GENERATOR
07/708769	5164940	MODULAR COMMUNICATION SYSTEM WITH ALLOCATABLE BANDWIDTH

SERIAL NO.	PATENT NO.	TITLE
08065533	5649148	ST BUS DSP INTERFACE
09/563 <b>87</b> 9	6754201	USING LINE APPEARANCE TO ALLOW MULTIPLE DEVICES TO
		APPEAR OVER A SINGLE LINE
09/779253	6456707	FEATURE PROVISIONING BY INJECTION
10/224063	6795533	INTERMEDIATE VOICE AND DTMF DETECTOR DEVICE FOR
		IMPROVED SPEECH RECOGNITION UTILIZATION AND
		PENETRATION
285659	44107 <b>66</b>	POWER SAVING LINE CIRCUIT
08366668	5706341	ACTIVE DIGIT CANCELLING PARALLEL DIALER
08/843,250	5,940,500	SERIES EQUIPMENT WITH DC LINE HOLD TRANSFER
09/079280	6,185,297	LOW POWER DIALER
09/259985	6839411	QUICKPICK
09/259986	6745221	DYNAMIC RULES BASED RESOURCE ALLOCATION
09/258507	6,546,366	ON-DEMAND BUFFERING
09/259811	6,418,200	AUTOMATIC SYNCHRONIZATION OF ADDRESS DIRECTORIES
		FOR UNIFIED MESSAGING
09/258717	6795536	AUTOMATIC SELECTION OF USER PREFERENCES BASED ON
		CLIDATA
09/255,461	6,137,276	ONHOOK TELECOM POWER SUPPLY CURRENT REGULATOR
		MODE
09/260391	6,694,320	BRANDING DYNAMIC LINK LIBRARIES

p.15

# SCHEDULE A

SERIAL NO.	PATENT NO.	TITLE
09/566049	n/a	QUOTATION MECHANISM FOR SERVICE ENVIRONMENTS
09/547368	n/a	SPATIAL AUDIO FOR VIRTUAL MEETING PLACES
09/311188	n/a	3D VIEW OF INCOMING COMMUNICATIONS
09/768129	n/a	A CACHING MECHANISM TO OPTIMIZE THE BIDDING PROCESS
		USED TO SELECT RESOURCES
09/549013	n/a	ADAPTIVE FEATURE BEHAVIOR
10/564287	n/a	USING A GATEKEEPER TO PRODUCE AN H.323 PBX
09/651842	n/a	FEATURES BASED ON NETWORK CONGESTION
09/740221	n/a	COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEM ARCHITECTURE FOR VOICE
		COLLABORATION
09/613537	n/a	FEATURE INTERACTION RESOLUTION USING POLICIES EVENT
		BASED MODEL AND FUZZY LOGIC
09/676838	n/a	SECURITY MECHANISMS AND ARCHITECTURE FOR
		COLLABORATIVE SOFTWARE SYSTEM USING TUPLE SPACES
		AND BLACKBOARD SYSTEMS
09/713909	n/a	METHOD OF RELEASING TELEDAPT CABLES FROM DEEPLY
00/048317		RECSSED RJ CONNECTORS
09/948217	n/a	ULTRA-SONIC PROXIMITY SENSOR FOR TELEPHONY
09/972063	n/a	USE OF HANDSET MICROPHONE TO ENHANCE
09/933994	n/a	SPEAKERPHONE LOUDSPEAKER PERFORMANCE RESOURCE SHARING USING SLIDING CONSTRAINTS
09/761136	n/a	SIMPLE SUPPLEMENTARY SERVICE PROTOCOL (SSSP)
10/055150	n/a	PDA ENBABLED SET
09/972795	n/a	TELEPHONE INDEPENDENT PROVISION OF SPEECH
09/9/2/93	IV a	RECOGNITION DURING DIAL TONE AND SUBSEQUENT CALL
		PROGRESS STATES
09/832373	n/a	EXECUTION SETS FOR GENERATED LOGS
09/832619	n/a	DYNAMIC RULE SETS FOR GENERATED LOGS
09/571,534	n/a	NOISE MASKING OF MICROPHONE SIGNALS IN WIRED
		TELECOMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT AND POWER LOSS
		DISCONNECT
09/516,338	n/a	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR THE MANAGEMENT OF
		COMPUTER SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE
09/800112	n/a	MINET IP PROTOCOL EXTENSIONS,
10/231612	n/a	A BETTER PRESENTATION OF A MENU FOR AN INTERACTIVE
<u> </u>		VOICE RESPONSE SYSTEM
09/896146	n/a	METHOD OF USING SPEECH RECOGNITION TO INITIATE A WAP
		SESSION
09/894539	n/a	ACOUSTIC TALKER LOCALIZATION
10/078625	n/a	MICROPHONE GASKET WITH INTEGRATED ACOUSTIC
10/000114		RESISTANCE
10/232146	n/a	A SPLIT BROWSER FOR STIMULUS PHONES
10/121779	n/a	MOBILE INTERACTIVE LOGS
10/142854	n/a	MASTER /SLAVE FRAME LOCK METHOD
10/287850	n/a	A PROTOCOL FOR FACILITATING THE SELECTION OF
		ELECTRONIC SERVICES USING INFRARED AND A NETWORK
10/281700	n/a	ADDRESS ID  AN INFRADED BASED BROTOCOL FOR SELECTING A SERVICE
10/201/00	n/a	AN INFRARED-BASED PROTOCOL FOR SELECTING A SERVICE
10/241275	n/a	FROM A SET OF DISCOVERED SERVICES
10/222941	n/a	HEADSET OR HANDSET SIGNALING SCHEME
10/222341	11/4	ROBUST TALKER LOCALIZATION IN REVERBERANT ENVIRONMENT
	<u> </u>	LIN VINCHIVIEN I

SERIAL NO.	PATENT NO.	TITLE
10/222942	n/a	METHOD TO IMPROVE NEAR-END VOICE ACTIVITY
		DETECTION IN AUDIO SYSTEMS BASED ON THE
,		BEAMFORMING TECHNOLOGY
10/223,064	n/a	METHOD OF INDICATING AND CONTROLLING SOUND PICKUP
<b>!</b>		DIRECTION AND LOCATION IN TELECONFERENCING SYSTEM
09/921,288	n/a	INTEGRATED CONFIGURATION OF MULTIPLE CONTENT
:		SERVERS
10/044800	n/a	METHOD TO CONTROL NOISE LEVEL CALCULATIONS IN A
		CONFERENCING SYSTEM
238632	5586167	WIRELESS ZONE MANAGEMENT
875981	5329576	WIRELESS ZONE MANAGEMENT
321239	5596633	CHARGER/DETECTOR FOR CORDLESS TELEPHONE
211618	5502634	REGULATED AUXILLARY POWER SUPPLY
08/196,238	5,440,628	OFF-HOOK TELEPHONE WITH TEMPORARY PARK FEATURE
08/702,801	5677942	WIRELESS INTERFACE
21862	5423065	MOBILE WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEM
41955	5386459	METHOD OF DEFINING OPERATION OF SWITCHING SYSTEM
	3300.37	PERIPHERALS
08163004	5425092	DELAYED CANCEL WAITING
025869	5657377	PORTABLE TELEPHONE USER PROFILES
119983	5509058	GLOBAL MANAGEMENT OF TELEPHONE DIRECTORY
07962330	5,659,738	METHOD OF OPERATING A COMPUTER PROGRAM
58937	5454032	ASSOCIATED EQUIPMENT NUMBERS
207958	5491746	UNIQUE RINGING ON PRIME LINE
636777	5703942	WIRED WIRELESS
08225655	5515428	MULTIPLE QUEUE RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
330450	5539816	SIGNALLING SYSTEM
352,747	5541983	AUTOMATIC TELEPHONE FEATURE SELECTOR
08833426	5949873	METHOD OF PROVIDING A CENTREX TYPE OPERATION USING
000000420	2747013	A PBX AND A CENTRAL SWITCHING OFFICE
520590	5586169	DELAYED SEIZURE ON ASSOCIATED DEVICES
08426960	5675636	AN ADAPTIVE METHOD FOR ALLOCATING CALLS
08339463	5,657,446	LOCAL AREA COMMUNICATIONS SERVER SYSTEM
08366668	5706341	ACTIVE DIGIT CANCELLING PARALLEL DIALER
257917	5638494	ENTERPRISE COMMUNICATION SYSTEM
237917	5,802,396	ENTERPRISE COMMUNICATION SYSTEM  ENTERPRISE COMMUNICATION SYSTEM
3 <b>69179</b>	5625682	HELP DESK IMPROVEMENT
08461451	5761288	
09/973,756	6795969	SERVICE CONTEXT SENSITIVE FEATURES & APPLICATIONS TRANSFER OF BASIC KNOWLEDGE TO AGENTS
08/888,618	5,987,117	DYNAMIC LOAD SHARING
08474369		
08474309	5,754,627	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR MANAGING CALLS USING A
09/264 620	5621054	SOFT CALL PARK
08/364,620	5631954	COMMUNICATION SYSTEM USING SERVER
08346600	5533110	HUMAN MACHINE INTERFACE FOR TELEPHONE FEATURE
00267001	590000	INVOCATION
08367821	5802396	MULTI-THREADING IN A MULTI-AGENT SYSTEM
08671937	5764728	SILENT MONITORING AGENT ID'S
08613522	6,075,851	ORG CHART BASED CALL ROUTING
08612432	6,301,353	COMMON ARS LEADING DIGIT STRINGS
09/630188	6,301,353	COMMON ARS LEADING DIGIT STRINGS
529441	6,091,803	ARCHITECTURE FOR ROBUST VOICE CTI
08/902833	5967854	INTERCONNECT DESIGN FOR USE BETWEEN FLEXIBLE
		CIRCUITS AND TELEDAPT CABLES

PATENT REEL: 021794 FRAME: 0525

MONTREAL:1467718,4

p.17

#### SCHEDULE A

SERIAL NO.	PATENT NO.	TITLE
08/886,059	6,130,938	OPPORTUNISTIC CALL FORWARDING
08/885,033	6047062	AUTOMATIC SPEED CALL UPDATING
08/815858	5898432	ANIMATED CURSOR
09/137630 -	6816589	DYNAMIC COMMUNICATION GROUPS
08/890801	6006088	INTEGRATED PC/CORDLESS PHONE/TELEPHONE NETWORK
		INTERFACE DEVICE
09/241,304	6,460,037	AGENT-BASED DATA MINING END WAREHOUSING
09/188312	6,411,687	CALL ROUTING BASED ON CALLER'S MOOD
08/827,161	5982767	MERGED TELEPHONE AND DATA SYSTEM
08743346	5920622	MULTIPLE OWNER RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
09305873	6675194	COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEM AND METHOD
08/899047	5980269	SIMPLE INTERCONNECT FOR FLEXIBLE CIRCUITS
09/145,919	6,230,287	WEB BASED HELP DESK, AUTO ATTENDANT
	5903631	ONE BUTTON INTELLIGENT CTI DIALING
08815564	5940834	AUTOMATIC WEB PAGE CREATION
08816270	5832075	OFF-HOOK DETECTOR FOR HEADSET
08/839091	6018571	SYSTEM FOR INTERACTIVE CONTROL OF COMPUTER AND
08/940246	5018371	TELEPHONE
00/004176	( (20 759	ITEM SELECTION IN A TELEPHONY INTERFACE
09/294175	6,628,758	DATABASE ACCESS SERVER FOR PBX
09/023610	6,246,678	DATABASE ACCESS SERVER FOR FBA  DIALABLE SCREENING PROFILE
09/121354	6,363,140	E-MAIL WITH EMBEDDED JAVA APPLICATION
09/274120	6,526,042	
09/311779	6,415,020	CALL HOLD IMPROVEMENT
09/169644	6,377,950	INTEGRATED DIRECTORY SERVICES
09/159161	6,314,429	BIDIRECTIONAL CONVERSION LIBRARY
09/320108	6795542	SMART TRANSFER FOR ANSWERING POSITIONS
09/189694	6,434,236	PC SERVER TELECOMMUNICATIONS POWER
08/970152	5974084	METHOD OF OPERATING A MODEM IN THE PRESENCE OF
		INTERRUPTED DIAL TONE
09/455658	6,646,990	DISTRIBUTED TECHNIQUE FOR ALLOCATING CALLS
09/435581	6,504,922	REMOTE PERIPHERAL SWITCH BACKUP CALL SERVICE
	001510 555	MECHANISM
09/518555	09/518,555	ADAPTIVE RULE-BASED MECHANISM FOR FEATURE
	66 399 80	INTERACTION RESOLUTION
29/090649	423497	TELEPHONE SETS
29/104935	421264	TELEPHONE SETS
09/502085	6,647,103	PALM PC DOCK-ABLE PHONE
09/336,362	6,408,275	METHOD OF COMPRESSING AND DECOMPRESSING AUDIO
		DATA USING MASKING AND SHIFTING OF AUDIO SAMPLE
		BITS
09/304544	6711247	MLTS EMERGENCY CALL PROCESSING
09/642560	6834106	VOICE MAIL BY TWINNING
09/302881	6,366,656	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR MIGRATING EMBEDDED PBX
		SYSTEM TO PERSONAL COMPUTER
09/755558	6,625,499	RANGE EDITING DIALOG
09/478646	6,411,711	COMBINATION CONNECTOR/MICROPHONE
<b>.</b> 09/564287	6819665	USING A GATEKEEPER TO PRODUCE AN H.323 PBX
09/388712	6,618,476	LINE APPEARANCE SECURITY INTERFACE FOR TAPI SP
09/784969	6748065	A MECHANISM TO OPTIMIZE A DISTRIBUTED AARS USING RIP
		CACHING
09/497305	6,550,024	SEDO - SEMANTIC ERRORS DIAGNOSTIC OPERATION FOR
		MULTI-AGENT SYSTEM
29/106430	DES.437312	PLASTIC DOOR

SERIAL NO.	PATENT NO.	TITLE
09/793985	6,522,729	HANDWRITING PHONE
09/843409	6801609	LOG IN TO A LIVE APPEARANCE
09/671395	6,597,767	A METHOD FOR THE SYNCHRONIZATION OF ANALOG CALL
		DISPLAY DATA IN DISTRIBUTED SYSTEMS
09/568703	6735194	METHOD TO IMPLEMENT DIGITAL PRIVATE SIGNALLING
		SYSTEM (DPNSS)
09/563552	6,650,744	VOICE MULTICAST METHOD
09/660947	6744900	COMPLEX ACOUSTIC PATH AND GASKET FOR USE WITH
		MICROPHONES
09/663026	6778641	POLICY REPRESENTATIONS AND MECHANISMS FOR THE
		CONTROL OF SOFTWARE BASED COMMUNICATION AND
		BUSINESS SYSTEMS
09/710174	6,480,122	POWERING ARRANGEMENT FOR AN ETHERNET LAN
227,1000,1	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	CONNECTED TELEPHONE
09/695,214	6,643,659	COMMON DATA MODEL INCLUDING FIELD
,		INTERDEPENDENCIES
09/697538	6,529,182	EFFICIENT CONTROLLED CURRENT SINK FOR LED
		BACKLIGHT PANEL
09/861207	6,641,309	COMBINATION VISIBLE AND INFRARED LIGHT PIPE
09/881305	6,642,632	EFFICIENT BATTERY TRANSFER CIRCUIT
09/800337	6,424,545	EFFICIENT DUAL-SOURCE WIDE-INPUT ISOLATED DC-DC
	1	CONVERTER WITH EFFECTIVE CURRENT LIMIT
09/808682	6,540,091	ENCLOSURE FOOT ARRANGEMENT THAT CAN BE USED TO
		STACK ENCLOSURES
09/832734	6816576	TREE HIERARCHY AND DESCRIPTION FOR GENERATED LOGS
09/907847	6746174	METHOD OF ATTACHING MOULDED ENCLOSURES
09/916165	6,581,315	FORMED LENS TAB FOR DESIGNATION CARD INSERT
29/125848	D448746	SUPERCONSOLE-2000
09/938130	6831965	METHOD OF ENABLING A CPE TO TEST A TELEPHONE LINE
		AND REPORT THE RESULTS OF THE TEST
29/150658	D464,052 S	MOUSE CONTROLLER
10/256569	6741717	LOUDSPEAKER CAP TO REDUCE STRUCTURALACOUSTIC MODES
29/156949	472539	5303 CONFERENCE PHONE
100949	4293737	RINGING DECODER CIRCUIT
205255	4376875	KEYLESS & INDICATORLESS LOCAL TELEPHONE SWITCHING
203233		SYSTEM
285658	4472608	SUBSCRIBER LINE INTERFACE CIRCUIT
865961	4776007	SOLID STATE TRUNK CIRCUIT
794696	4734933	TELEPHONE LINE STATUS CIRCUIT
blank	5034915	DATA STORAGE SYSTEM
799850	4672663	TELEPHONE HANDSET DETECTOR
932405	4761702	LATCH UP RECOVERY CIRCUIT
304472	5007080	COMMUNICATION SYSTEM SUPPORTING REMOTE
		OPERATIONS
498102	4996702	APPARATUS FOR TESTING
323374	4964155	PROGRAMMABLE THRESHOLD ALERT
426418	5166972	GROUP EMERGENCY CALL SYSTEM
950231	5274634	PABX COMMON RELAY SYSTEM
878854	5383121	COMPRESSED LANGUAGE DICTIONARY
878526	5249222	HOST REMOTE SIGNALLING IN TELEPHONE SYSTEMS
050900	5436964	PROGRAMMABLE CALL PROGRESS TONES FOR A SWITCHING
0.0000	יייטיטעדע	SYSTEM

	22616		
		5400365	DIGITAL CLASS RECEIVER
1.4	60733	5680404	CYCLING ERROR COUNT FOR LINK MAINTENANCE
	58347	4,887,293	TELEPHONE SYSTEM
	29907	4727578	TELEPHONE SYSTEM
	39 <b>5</b> 21	4701948	COMMUNICATION SYSTEM HAVING SEPARATE
"	37221	4101540	UNIDIRECTIONAL INFORMATION SIGNALLING
1	20648	5054062	CIRCUIT FOR MAINTAINING HYBRID CANCELLATION OF
14.	20040	, 3054002	SIGNALS IN A COMMUNICATION SYSTEM
-	03143	4788720	PROGRAMMABLE SUBSCRIBER SET
	28053	4805211	SUBSCRIBER SET PROGRAMMING MODULE
-			EXPANSION SUBSYSTEM FOR USE IN A COMMUNICATION
9.	28056	4736406	
1	2.6600	5000003	SYSTEM DIGITAL KEY SYSTEM ARCHITECTURE
	86697	5202883	
	9/611054	n/a	MECHANISM FOR SHARING OF GUARANTEED RESOURCES
	9/642,340	n/a	CALL PROCESSING WITH SYNCHRONIZED TUPLE SPACES
09	9/587,721	n/a	SYNCHRONIZATION METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR KEEPING
			TRACK OF ENCODING HISTORY TO MAINTAIN DIGITAL
			SYSTEM SYNCRHONIZATION DURING COMMUNICATION
<u> </u>			OVER LOSSY TRANSMISSION MEDIA
10	0/631811	n/a	ARCHITECTURE AND IMPLEMENTATION FOR CONTEXT
			AWARE CALL PROCESSING WITH LOCAL FEATURE
			DEFINITION
- 10	0/941961	n/a	A METHOD OF OPTIMAL MICROPHONE ARRY DESIGN UNDE
			UNIFORM ACOUSTIC COUPLING CONSTRAINTS
1	1/027234	n/a	SYSTEM AND METHOD OF SELF-DISCOVERY AND SELF-
			CALIBRATION IN A VIDEO CONFERENCING SYSTEM
10	0/881468	n/a	PHYSICAL BEAMFORMING USING OMNIDIRECTIONAL
			MICROPHONES
1	1/045825	n/a	NARROW BAND TONE DETECTION IN ECHO CANCELLER
			SYSTEMS
ΠÏ	1/045743	n/a	A METHOD TO DETECT AN ECHO PATH CHANGE IN ECHO
			CANCELLER SYSTEM
l	1/075811	n/a	HIGH PRECISION BEAMSTEERER BASED ON FIXED
			BEAMFORMING APPROACH
1	1/008510	n/a	OPTIMAL DESIGN OF A LEAK TO CORRECT THE NEGATIVE
			EFFECT OF ENSLOSURE ACOUSTIC MODES ON THE
			LOUDSPEAKER FREQUENCY RESPONSE
1	1/077069	n/a	UNIVERSAL MICROPHONE ARRAY STAND
1	1/104827	n/a	A METHOD FOR RECOGNIZING LOCATION MOVE OF VOIP
			PHONES IN A CLOSED ENVIRONMENT
10	0/780220	n/a	METHOD OF DYNAMIC ADAPTATION FOR JITTER BUFFERING
			IN PACKET NETWORKS
10	0/729842	n/a	A DEVICE FOR CHANGING THE SPEAKING RATE OF
	-		RECORDED SPEECH
1	1/063563	n/a	METHOD OF EARLY DETECTION OF ENCRYPTED SIGNALS IN
4			PACKET NETWORKS
. 11	0/449950	n/a	BEST EFFORT SEARCH EMAIL GATEWAY
	0/457076	n/a	VISUALLY IMPAIRED APPLICATION
-	0/670172	n/a	ADAPTIVE PREDICTIVE PLAYOUT SCHEME FOR PACKETIZED
"	0/0/01/2	11/4	VOICE APPLICATIONS
1.4	0/401714	n/o	COMPENSATION OF BEAMFORMER STEERING DELAY FOR
10	0/421316	n/a	
1		[	IMPROVEMENT OF HANDSFREE SPEECH RECOGNITION

SERIAL NO.	PATENT NO.	TITLE
10/310558	n/a	PRO-ACTIVE FEATURES FOR TELEPHONY
10/339996	n/a	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ESTABLISHING AND
		MAINTINING VOICE COMMUNICATIONS AMONG A
		COMMUNITY OF INTEREST
10/341211	n/a	A HARDWARE-ASSISTED TUPLE SPACE
10/368667	n/a	REMOTE PROGRAMMING OF SERIALIZED SEMICONDUCTOR
	}	DEVICES USING WEB/INTERNET PROTOCOLS
10/446359	n/a	ECHO CANCELLER EMPLOYING H-REGISTER AND STORAGE
		REGISTER
10/355181	n/a	CHEAP LIGHTPIPE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION
10/696734	n/a	CALL REDIRECTION ZONES FOR WIRELESS
		COMMUNICATIONS
10/448155	n/a	LINE ECHO CANCELLATION SYSTEM
10/371410	n/a	AUTOMATED VOICE AND TEXT LANGUAGE TRANSLATION
		SYSTEM
10/638416	n/a	PRIVACY AND SECURITY MECHANISM FOR PRESENCE
		SYSTEMS WITH TUPLE SPACES
10/375439	n/a	BIMODAL FEATURE ACCESS FOR WEB APPLICATIONS
10/631789	n/a	MAKING PRESENCE SERVICES AWARE OF COMMUNICATION
		SERVICES
10/460449	n/a	7 KHZ AUDIO EARPIECES(LOW LEAK CONDITIONS AND HIGH
		LEAK CONDITIONS)FOR WIDEBAND AUDIO TELEPHONE
		HANDSETS, CELL PHONE HANDSETS OR HEADSETS
10/734116	n/a	METHOD FOR EXTENDING THE FREQUENCY RANGE OF A
		BEAMFORMER WITHOUT SPATIAL ALIASING
10/428608	n/ <b>a</b>	REPLACEABLE PERSONAL DIGITAL ASSISTANT CRADLE FOR
		DESKTOP TELEPHONE
10/631794	n/a	ROLE-BASED PRESENCE
10/669138	n/a	ASYMMETRICAL LOUDSPEAKER ENCLOSURES TO ACHIEVE
		ENCHANCED LOW FREQUENCY RESPONSE
10/680345	n/a	INTERACTIVE CONFLICT RESOLUTION FOR PERSONALIZED
		POLICY-BASED SERVICES METHOD FOR BROADBAND CONSTANT DIRECTIVITY
10/732283	n/a	BEAMFORMING FOR NON LINEAR AND NON AXI-SYMMETRIC
		SENSORS ARRAYS EMBEDDED IN AN OBSTACLE
10/306154	n/a	A METHOD OF ACOUSTIC ECHO CANCELLATION IN FULL-
10/500154	11/4	DUPLEX HANDS FREE AUDIO CONFERENCING WITH SPATIAL
		DIRECTIVITY
10/321499	n/a	A METHOD TO CAPTURE THE CONSTANT ECHO PATH
10/321477	1110	INFORMATION IN FULL-DUPLEX TELEPHONES
08/716319	5970068	CELL RELAY TRANSPORT MECHANISM
10/442571	6,606,610	FEATURE INTERACTION RESOLUTION USING POLICIES EVENT
10/ 1/23/ 1	3,000,000	BASED MODEL AND FUZZY LOGIC
10/619306	6,746,162 B2	COMBINATION VISIBLE AND INFRARED LIGHT PIPE
10/316110	6695150	ENCLOSURE FOOT ARRANGEMENT THAT CAN BE USED TO
		STACK ENCLOSURES
blank	D474,169 S	MOUSE CONTROLLER
10/339836	6704734	TUPLE SPACE OPERATIONS FOR FINE GRAINED CONTROL
10/342263	6804126	EFFICIENT POWER SUPPLY START UP CIRCUIT
29/170136	496652	MITEL 5230 IP APPLIANCE
10/186305	n/a	TELEPHONE LOUDSPEAKER EQUALISATION USING A REMOTE
		MICROPHONE
10/370313	n/a	VOICE ACTIVATED LANGUAGE TRANSLATION
		, I di Indiana, and a seconda de la companya de la

SERIAL NO.	PATENT NO.	TITLE
10/631834	n/a	CONTEXT AWARE CALL HANDLING SYSTEM
10/631747	n/a	GENERATION OF AVAILABILITY INDICATORS FROM CALL
		CONTROL POLICIES FOR PRESENCE ENABLED TELEPHONY
		SYSTEMS
10/631819	n/a	AVAILABILITY AND LOCATION PREDICTOR USING CALL
		PROCESSING INDICATIONS
157862	4800586	COMPENSATION CIRCUIT FOR USE WITH AN INTEGRATING
		AMPLIFIER
10/631853	n/a	PERSONALIZED AND CUSTOMIZABLE FEATURE EXECUTION
		AND SPECIFICATION SYSTEM FOR APPLICATION IN IP
		TELEPHONY AND ELSEWHERE WITH OPERATIONAL
		SEMANTICS AND IMPLEMNTATION WITH DEONTIC TASK
		TREES
10/926077	n/a	EMBEDDED VOIP SECURITY MONITOR FOR PDA ATTACHED
		TELEPHONE
10/722472	n/a	ONE METHOD OF CAPTURING AND REUSING THE CONSTANT
		ECHO PATH INFORMATION USING THE DEFAULT
		COEFFICIENTS IN AN ECHO CANCELLER

MONTREAL: 1467718.4

RECORDED: 10/21/2008